

**Tika Ram Versus State of Himachal Pradesh and others a/w connected
matter a/w connected matter**

**CWPOA No.5196 of 2019 a/w
COPCT No.122 of 2019**

18.12.2025 Present: Mr. Nishant Khidtta, Advocate vice Mr. V.D. Khidtta, Advocate, for the petitioner(s), in both the petitions.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State, in CWPOA No.5196 of 2019 and also for Respondents-Contemnors in COPCT No.122 of 2019 with Mr. Rajeev Thakur, Deputy Director, Elementary Education, Sirmour at Nahan.

None for respondents No.4 and 10, in CWPOA No.5196 of 2019.

Respondents No.5 to 9 and 11 already ex-parte in CWPOA No.5196 of 2019.

Supplementary Affidavit in terms of order dated 03.07.2025 not filed.

Non-filing of Supplementary Affidavit entails closure of right to file Supplementary Affidavit.

Official Respondent No.3 [*Rajeev Thakur*], who is present in Court, explains the exigencies under which the needful could not be done.

Let necessary Supplementary Affidavit be filed within ten days positively.

List these matters on **06.01.2026**.

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

December 18, 2025
[Bhardwaj]