

**Tika Ram Vs. State of HP & others a/w connected matter**

**CWPOA No. 5196 of 2019  
a/w COPCT No. 122 of 2019**

04.05.2026 **Present:** Mr. Nishant Khidta, Advocate, vice Mr. V.D. Khidta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vishav Deep Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.-State in CWPOA No.5196 of 2019 and also for respondents-Contemnors in COPCT No.122 of 2019.

None for respondents No.4 and 10, in CWPOA No.5196 of 2019.

Respondents No.5 to 9 and 11 already ex-parte in CWPOA No.5196 of 2019.

**CMPT No.147 of 2026 in CWPOA No.5196 of 2019**

By way of present application, the applicants/respondents No.1 to 3 have prayed for recalling the order dated 06.01.2026 passed in **CWPOA No.5196 of 2019**.

In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and the order dated 06.01.2026 passed in **CWPOA No.5196 of 2019** is recalled, and the application stands disposed of. Supplementary affidavit annexed with the reply is ordered to be taken on record.

List for consideration on **25.05.2026**.

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)  
Judge**

**4<sup>th</sup> May, 2026  
(Ritu)**